RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON CHAYHAM AVENUE FROM BELVEDERE AVENUE TO END.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by 68.2% of the abutting property owners, representing 55.2% of the lineal feet of frontage, requesting that Chatham Avenue, from Belvedere Avenue to end, be permanently improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of roll type curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements will be held at the regular meeting of the City Council on Monday, the 27th day of July, 1964, beginning at 3:00 o'clock p.m., in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing date.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>John T. Morrisey, Sr.</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte North Carolina in meeting on the 13th day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 287, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 396.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

NOTICE OF HEARING PUBLISHED IN THE CHARLOTTE NEWS ON FRIDAY, JULY 17, 1964

396

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

A New Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignments of Classes", attached hereto, is hereby incorporated in lieu of and shall supersede, the present Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignments of Classes".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that salaries of personnel in each of the classes set forth in the new Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignments of Classes", shall be set at the pay step in their respective pay ranges as will correspond to their present respective pay steps and that this action will not affect whatever eligibility they may have for further merit pay increases as provided in the "Rules for the Administration of the Pay Plan".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the pay range assignments of classes No. 029, Computer Programmer, and No. 106, Buildings Maintenance Superintendent, shall be effective as of July 13, 1964. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, except as otherwise provided herein, this Resolution shall be effective as of August 31, 1964.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meting on the 13th day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 396, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 397.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

398

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND REGULATING USE OF THE CITY EMPLOYEES' PARKING LOT

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has purchased from the Urban Redevelopment Commission, for the purpose of constructing a governmental center thereon, property bounded by E. Third Street, S. Davidson Street, E. Fourth Street and S. Alexander Street, and pronouter (C) Generativ Browned

WHEREAS, said property will otherwise lie idle until such construction is begun and it is available for needed parking area to alleviate the problem of inadequate parking in the City Hall area for City employees,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

1. That, pending the beginning of construction of such governmental plaza, the tract of land bounded by S. Davidson Street, E. Third Street, S. Alexander Street, and a line which runs parallel to E. Fourth Street at a distance of 144 feet from curb line of E. Fourth Street, is hereby established as the City Employees' Parking Lot for the sole and exclusive use of City employees whose vehicles display parking permits which have been issued to them for such parking lot by the Treasurer's Office.

2. That the Treasurer's Office is authorized to issue a non-assignable, six month parking permit for such parking lot to any City employee upon application and payment in advance of a fee of \$12.00; provided, the total number of spaces for which permits shall be issued shall not exceed 204.

3. That the permit shall consist of a tag, sticker, or other identification device and shall be permanently attached to the permittee's motor vehicle.

4. That the Treasurer's Office is hereby authorized to issue regulations governing the use of the lot by the permit holders.

5. That the Traffic Engineering Department shall erect appropriate signs for the City Employees' Parking Lot.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in meeting on the 13th day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 294, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 398.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk